

2023-2024 Overview and Application for the Compassionate Leadership Scholarship at Regis College

This new scholarship was established by renowned health care and social justice activist, philanthropist, author, and Regis College honorary degree recipient Donato J. Tramuto and his partner Jeffrey Porter, co-founders of the <u>TramutoPorter Foundation</u>. The scholarship is awarded annually to a nursing student enrolled in the <u>Regis College Young School of Nursing</u> with demonstrated financial need who represents compassionate leadership during their time at the university through their academics or a leadership role on campus.

The scholarship will be awarded on an annual basis to one student in the amount of \$5,000. Applications are due on April 7, 2023, and are for an award the following academic year (2023-2024), therefore student applicants must have at least one year of study remaining to apply.

CRITERIA FOR ELIGIBILITY

Eligibility is determined by financial need as evidenced by the student's record with the Office of Financial Aid and the Bursar. (By applying for the scholarship, the applicant gives permission for the Office of Financial Aid and the Bursar to share relevant account information with the scholarship committee.)

Important note: Some students may not be eligible to receive this scholarship based on their current financial aid and scholarship package. It is strongly recommended that all students who are interested in applying to this scholarship contact Financial Aid at <u>scholarships@regiscollege.edu</u> to confirm eligibility before submitting an application.

To qualify, the applicant must:

- Be a nursing student studying in the Regis College Young School of Nursing
- Demonstrate a financial need
- Have shown compassionate leadership during their time at Regis College, which can include but not be limited to interactions with faculty, staff, or peers during their academic studies or labs/clinicals; or taken an active leadership role in extracurricular activities or student organizations and clubs.
- Agree to be paired with a mentor from the TramutoPorter Foundation if they are awarded the scholarship.

Application Requirements

- 1. Complete the application on page 2 of this document.
- 2. Scholarly essay: Submit a short essay describing how they fit the criteria above.
- 3. Regis faculty or staff letter of recommendation: The person writing the recommendation must directly send a pdf document of their letter to advancement@regiscollege.edu by the April 7, 2023 deadline. The subject line should include "Tramuto Scholarship Letter of Recommendation" with the name of the applicant as well. It is the responsibility of the student to follow up with the staff or faculty member to ensure that the letter has been sent to advancement@regiscollege.edu by the April 7, 2023 deadline. The subject line should include "Tramuto Scholarship Letter of Recommendation" with the name of the applicant as well. It is the responsibility of the student to follow up with the staff or faculty member to ensure that the letter has been sent to advancement@regiscollege.edu.
- 4. Students should save all components of their application as one pdf file (application, resume, and essay) and email it to advancement@regiscollege.edu (please note "Tramuto Scholarship Application" in the subject line of your email) by the April 7, 2023, deadline to be considered for this scholarship for the 2023-2024 academic year.



2023-2024 Overview and Application for the Compassionate Leadership Scholarship at Regis College

Personal information:	
First Name	
Last Name	
Email	
Class year (NOTE: to qualify, applicant must have at lea	ast one year of study remaining)

Major

Mailing Address: Street Address/Apartment Number/City or Town/State/Zip Code

REMINDER: Students should save components of their application (application, resume, and essay) **as one pdf file** and email it to <u>advancement@regiscollege.edu</u> (please note "Tramuto Scholarship Application" in the subject line of your email) by the **April 7, 2023** deadline to be considered for this scholarship for the 2023-2024 academic year.